

THROWBALL ASSOCIATION PATHANAMTHITTA

Affiliated to the Kerala State Throwball Association

President
Anwar Watergate
+971504401243

Secretary
S. Adheerth
+91 89212 70775

<u>Treasurer</u> Abu Navas +91 94472 64602

Pathanamthitta District Junior Throwball Championship Report

8th Pathanamthitta District Junior Throwball Championship 2024-25 Carmal Central School, Payyanamon, Pathanamthitta

11th August 2024

Pathanamthitta District Throwball Association has conducted 8th Pathanamthitta District Junior Throwball Championship 2024-25 for boys & girls in association with Carmal Central School, Payyanamon, Konni, on 11th August 2024. Shri R Gireesh , Observer for the championship from Pathanamthitta District Sports Council was present and also Shri Jojimon Devasia, Observer from Kerala Throwball Association was present throughout.72 players were representing 3 boys and 3 girls team in junior category participated in the championship. Total 4 matches are there in the championship. The all matches were held in knock out basis at Carmal school ground, Payyanamon.

In boys section Carmal central school won the championship by defeating Bethany Academy and for girls Bethany Academy won the championship by defeating Carmal Central School. Marthoma Central school bagged 2nd runner up in boys and girls category.

All matches were conducted in a single court. 1 national panel qualified official were in duty for conducting the matches. All players and teams were registered through Kerala Throwball Association official portal and the details of the championship can be viewed through the link

<u>Championship Information - 8th Pathanamthitta District Junior Throwball Championship 2024-25 - Kerala Throwball Association (throwballkerala.com)</u>

Championship was inaugurated by Rev. Fr. Anto Kannamkulam, Mangaer Carmal Central School. R. Gireesh Observer Pathanamthitta District Sports Council & Sri George Varughese, Principal Carmal Central School felicitated the players. In the prize distribution ceremony Rev.Fr Anto Kannamkulam, manager of the carmal school distributed the trophies to the winning teams. Sri George Varughese & Sri Jayesh Gopi, felicitated the winners and participants. Sri. Adheerth .S, secretary, District Throwball Association delivered the welcome address and also extended the gratitude to all for the support for making the championship a success in his thanks delivering speech.

Accomodation was not provided for participating teams. Food was provided to officials not for players. Drinking water is provided for players.

Pathanamthitta district 21 boys and 19 girls which was selected for the Pathanamthitta District Coaching camp for representing district team in 23rd Kerala State Junior Throwball Championship which will be held at our District Pathanamthitta from 30th August to 1st September 2024.

The following teams were participated in the championship

JUNIOR BOYS CATEGORY	JUNIOR GIRLS CATEGORY
Marthoma Central School	Marthoma Central School
Carmal Central School	Carmal Central School
Bethany Academy	Bethany Academy

BOYS CATEGORY	
WINNER	CARMAL CENTRAL SCHOOL
RUNNER UP	BETHANY ACADEMY
2 ND RUNNER UP	MARTHOMA CENTRAL SCHOOL

GIRLS CATEGORY		
WINNER	BETHANY ACADEMY	
RUNNER UP	CARMAL CENTRAL SCHOOL	
2 ND RUNNER UP	MARTHOMA CENTRAL SCHOOL	

Fixture, detailed results and roster forms of all participated teams are attached herewith.

Yours faithfully

Adheerth.S

Hony.secretary

Pathanamthitta District Throwball Association

13th August 2024

Pathanamthitta